

No. 16063.

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

EMERALD PORTLAND CEMENT COMPANY,

Appellant.

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF.

JOSEPH T. EDGORTH,
DORIS W. EDGORTH,
ELL H. BECK,
341 South Spring Street,
Los Angeles 13, California,
counselors for Appellant

EDGORTH, EDGORTH & BECK,
of Counsel

FILED

SEP 14 1958

PAUL F. O'BRIEN, CLERK

TOPICAL INDEX

PAGE

I.

Jurisdiction of the court.....	1
--------------------------------	---

II.

Statement of the case.....	1
A. Statement of the question involved.....	1
B. Nature of the case.....	2
C. The judgment in the District Court.....	3
D. The trial court's findings of fact and conclusions of law and judgment.....	4

III.

The statute involved.....	6
---------------------------	---

IV.

Statement of issues involved.....	8
-----------------------------------	---

V.

Statement of admitted and stipulated facts.....	11
A. Taxpayer's chemical process.....	11
B. The chemical quality of taxpayer's limestone.....	12
C. The chemical uses of limestone.....	13
D. The testimony of Dr. Oliver Bowles.....	14
E. The record	15

VI.

Argument.....	16
“Chemical grade limestone” is limestone suitable for use in any industrial chemical application and the trial court erred as a matter of law in holding that taxpayer’s limestone, admittedly calcinated by chemical process to produce cement was not “chemical grade limestone”.....	16
A. Statement of the question involved.....	16
B. The chemical character of the cement industry.....	17
C. The words “chemical grade limestone” are to be given their ordinary commercial meaning, not an academic or scientific meaning.....	19
D. Although no commonly understood meaning exists for the phrase “chemical grade limestone” the words “chemical” “grade” “limestone” are commonly understood to mean limestone of a grade or quality suitable for use in an industrial chemical process.....	20
E. Chemical grade limestone is limestone suitable for use in any industrial chemical application.....	23
F. The government’s suggested interpretation of “chemical grade limestone,” apparently adopted at least in part below, is artificial, arbitrary and unreasonable.....	26
G. The Government’s artificial 95% theory is inconsistent with administrative practice.....	29
H. The provision of the statute providing that “chemical grade limestone” be allowed a 15% depletion allowance is specific and free from ambiguity.....	31
I. The Internal Revenue Code of 1954.....	32
J. The testimony of Dr. Bowles demonstrates that his definition of “chemical grade limestone” arises from a misapprehension of what makes an industry chemical or non-chemical	33
K. Conclusion on “chemical grade limestone”.....	34

VII.

The Government's cross-appeal.....	35
A. The District Court committed no error in ruling that appellant's bagging operation should be excluded from the ordinary treatment processes for percentage depletion purposes nor in the method it ruled should be used in computing such exclusion.....	35
1. The District Court's findings on bagging issue.....	35
2. The Government's claimed error on bagging.....	37
3. The Government is attempting to change its trial court theory on bagging.....	38
a. Appellee acquiesced in the exclusion of bagging process	38
b. Appellee has never taken position containers should be included.....	40
4. The trial court found as a fact that the bagging process was excludible. The evidence clearly supports such finding.....	41
5. Method of excluding bagging process from percentage depletion computation.....	45
B. The District Court committed no error in ruling that there should be no exclusion from mining income or mining expenses by reason of appellant's adding certain mineral materials to its limestone in order to obtain finished cement.....	49
1. The Government's point.....	50
2. The Government's stipulations below bar such point on appeal.....	50
3. Following a full consideration, the trial court found the addition of "additives" to be usual and customary or "ordinary process steps normally applied" to obtain the marketable product cement from the limestone mined.....	52

	PAGE
4. The Government's untimely change in additives theory below	53
5. The New Idria decision confirms the correctness of including additives.....	56
6. The Government's inconsistent position.....	57
Conclusion	57
Appendices :	
Appendix "A." Internal Revenue Code of 1954.....App. p.	1
Appendix "B." Table showing page references to identification, offer, admission and rejection of exhibits.....App. p.	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	PAGE
American Gilsonite Company v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue, 28 T. C. 194.....	40, 42, 45
Cochran v. M. & M. Transp. Co., 110 F. 2d 519.....	10
Colton's Estate, In re, 164 Cal. 1, 127 P. 643.....	9
Dragon Cement Company v. United States, 163 Fed. Supp. 168.....	40, 41, 42, 43, 44
Galloway v. General Motors Acceptance Corp., 106 F. 2d 466....	10
Houchin Sales Co. v. Angert, 11 F. 2d 115.....	10
International Talc Co. v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue, 15 T. C. 981.....	41, 42
Keeler v. C. I. R., 180 F. 2d 707.....	10, 11
Marvel v. Merritt, 116 U. S. 11, 29 L. Ed. 550.....	20
New Idria Quicksilver v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue, 144 F. 2d 918.....	41, 42, 55, 56
Northwest Magnesite Co. v. United States, 58-1 USTC, par. 9394	57
Paull v. Halferty, 63 Pa. 46, 3 Am. Rep. 518.....	10
Phoenix Ins. Co. v. Fleming, 65 Ark. 54, 44 S. W. 464, 39 L. R. A. 789.....	21
Spencer Quarries Inc. v. Commissioner, 27 T. C. 392.....	19
Stewart v. Robertson, 45 Ariz. 143, 40 P. 2d 979.....	22
The Quartzite Stone Company v. Commissioner, 30 T. C. 511....	19
The Wagner Quarries Company v. United States, 154 Fed. Supp. 655	24
Townsend v. Hitchcock Corp., 232 F. 2d 444.....	40, 41, 42
United States v. Adamant Co., 197 F. 2d 1, cert. den. 344 U. S. 903, 97 L. Ed. 698.....	9

	PAGE
United States v. Dashiell, 70 U. S. 688, 18 L. Ed. 268.....	9
United States Gypsum Company v. United States, 253 F. 2d 738	19
United States v. Utco Products, Inc., 257 F. 2d 65.....	40, 44, 45
United States v. Wagner Quarries Co., 260 F. 2d 907.....	24

MISCELLANEOUS

Bogue, The Chemistry of Portland Cement (2d Ed., 1955), p. 37 (Reinhold Pub. Co., N. Y.).....	12
14 Corpus Juris Secundum, p. 1102.....	21
Food Products (1947), p. 758 (Blumenthal Chem. Pub. Co., Brooklyn, N. Y.).....	29
Report of the Senate Finance Committee (Rep. No. 781, 82d Cong., 1st Sess., p. 38).....	19
Revenue Ruling 55-700.....	29
Revenue Ruling 56-582 (C. B. 1956-2, 981).....	29
Treasury Decision 6031 (C. B. 1953-2, p. 121).....	33
Webster's New International Dictionary (2d Ed., 1948).....	22, 23, 27

RULES

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 52.....	16
--	----

STATUTES

Internal Revenue Code of 1939, Sec. 114(b)(4)(A).....	3, 6, 8, 19
Internal Revenue Code of 1939, Sec. 114(b)(4)(A)(iii).....	1, 16
Internal Revenue Code of 1939, Sec. 114(b)(4)(B).....	50, 51
Judicial Code, Sec. 1291.....	1
United States Code, Title 26, Sec. 23(m).....	3, 6
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1346	1, 2

No. 16063.
